
Reserve Bank of India 
Chennai 

 
           List of Persons in Position as on 02/07/1997 and Promotions made there after till 31/12/2021 
 
           Cadre Designation – Assistant Caretaker  
 

Sl.No. 
Promotion in the Grade Whether 

SC/ST/UR Remarks 
Name   Date 

1.  R.Subhan 20.06.1988 UR Promoted 

2.  C.Sreenivasan 20.06.1988 UR VRS 

3.  A.Murugesan 02.11.1992 UR Retired 

4.  M.Masilamani 02.11.1992 SC - 1 Promoted 

5.  S.Viswanathan 02.11.1992 UR Promoted 

6.  M.Deenadayalan 14.12.1995 SC - 2 Promoted 

7.  K.Gurusamy 01.07.1999 SC - 3 Promoted 

8.  E.Krishnadu 24.09.2003 ST Promoted 

9.  J.Peter Paul 01.02.2005 UR Promoted 

10.  P.B.Krishnamurthy 01.02.2005 UR Retired  

11.  P.Chinna Kondiah 19.11.2008 SC - 4 Retired 

12.  K.Murugan 06.11.2009 UR Retired 

13.  S.Karuppiah 01.06.2010 UR Deceased 

14.  S.Jayaraman 01.07.2010 UR Promoted 

15.  M.K.Balakrishnan 06.05.2011 UR(SC-OM) Retired 

16.  K.M.P. Kannan 01.03.2012 UR Promoted 



17.  T.M. Kumaraswamy 01.03.2012 UR Retired 

18.  K. Murugesan – II 02.04.2012 UR (ST-OM) Deceased 

19.  S.Thilaganathan 04.04.2013 SC Retired 

20.  K S Krishnamurthy 01.07.2013 UR Retired 

21.  M Thanikachalam 01.10.2013 UR Retired on 30/04/15 

22.  Rajaraman M 07.11.2013 UR Retired on 30/05/14 

23.  Anbumani K 02.06.2014 UR Retired on 31.12.2016 

24.  Abdul Mazeed R 02.06.2014 UR Retired on 31.05.2017 

25.  Alakarasu U 02.06.2014  UR (SC-OM) Retired on 30.06.2014 

26.  Rajendran M 01.07.2014 UR Promoted 

27.  Ravikumar R 01.05.2015 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 18.01.2017 

28.  M Chelliah 01.07.2015 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 01.06.2017 

29.  Imdad Ali Baig 01.01.2016 UR Retired on 31.03.2020 

30.  Sivaji Ganesan 01.05.2016 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 01.06.2017 

31.  John A 18.01.2017 UR Retired on 31.05.2018 

32.  Velayutham V 20.02.2017 SC Retired on 31.05.2018 

33.  Rajendran.D. 01.06.2017 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 13.03.2019 

34.  Ramanathan K 01.06.2018 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 03.06.2019 

35.  Balachandran N 01.06.2018 UR Retired on 28.02.2020 

36.  Prabhakaran P.S. 13.03.2019 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 03.02.2020 

37.  Sesham Prabudas 01.06.2019 SC Retired on 31.03.2020 

38.  G. Abraham Lincoln 03.02.2020 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 01.04.2020 
39.  P Sugumaran 02.03.2020 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 01.06.2020 
40.  Udayakumar V 01.04.2020 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 01.07.2020 



41.  Selvaraj C 01.04.2020 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 03.08.2020 
42.  Krishnan E 01.04.2020  UR (SC-OM) Promoted as Caretaker on 03.08.2020 
43.  Krishnamoorthy K 01.06.2020 SC Promoted as Caretaker on 01.12.2020 
44.  Kumar S 01.07.2020 UR (ST-OM) Promoted as Caretaker on 08.01.2021 

45.  Saravanan P 03.08.2020 UR Promoted as Caretaker on 20.01.2021 

46.  Selvam D 03.08.2020  UR (SC-OM) Promoted as Caretaker on 01.07.2021 

47.  Ramu K 01.12.2020  UR (SC-OM)  

48.  Varadarajulu BV 08-01-2021 SC Retired on 31.05.2021 

49.  Kumar C 20-01-2021  UR (SC-OM) Retired on 30.06.2021 

50.  Lakshmanan K 10-06-2021  UR (SC-OM) Retired on 31.12.2021 

51.  Gopinath K 01-07-2021  UR (SC-OM)  

52.  Palani S 01-07-2021  UR (SC-OM) Retired on 31.12.2021 
 
 
 
  



Reserve Bank of India,  
Chennai 

                            
Persons in position (PIP) as on 31/12/2021 

 
Centre: RBI, Chennai                        

Channel: Qualifying 

Class: III    

Grade: Assistant Caretaker 

  
   
    
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                     

 

Sr. 
No. 

Seniority 
No. 

Name 
S/Shri/Smt./Kum. 

PF 
Number 

Date of 
Promotion Category 

Whether 
PWD 
(Y/N) 

PWD 
information 

Whether 
EX-SM 
(Y/N) 

1  Ramu K MR0330 01-12-2020 SC(OM) N N/A N 

2  Gopinath K MG0139 01-07-2021 SC(OM) N N/A N 



Centre: RBI, Chennai 
Reservation Roster as on 31/12/2021 

 
1. Name of the post: Assistant Caretaker 

2. Method of Recruitment: Promotion by Selection 

3. Number of posts in the cadre (cadre strength): 2 

4. Percentage of Reservation prescribed: SCs 19%; STs 1% 

 

Cycle 
No./ 

point 
No. 

UR or 
reserved 
for SCs/ 

STs 
Name 

Date of 
appoint-

ment 

Whether  
SC/ST/ 
General 

Filled as 
UR or as 
reserved 
for SCs/ 

STs 

Signature of 
appointing 
authority or 

other 
authorized 

officer 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1/1 UR R.Subhan 20.06.1988 GEN UR  Promoted 

1/2 UR C.Sreenivasan 20.06.1988 GEN UR  VRS 

1/3 UR A.Murugesan 02.11.1992 GEN UR  Retired 

1/4 UR M.Masilamani 02.11.1992 SC SC-1  Promoted 

1/5 UR S.Viswanathan 02.11.1992 GEN UR  Promoted 

1/6 SC-1 M.Deenadayalan 14.12.1995 SC SC-2  Promoted 

1/7 UR K.Gurusamy 01.07.1999 SC SC-3  Promoted 

1/8 UR E.Krishnadu 24.09.2003 ST UR  Promoted 

1/9 UR J.Peter Paul 01.02.2005 GEN UR  Promoted 

1/10 UR P.B.Krishnamurthy 01.02.2005 GEN UR  Retired 

1/11 SC -2 P.Chinna Kondiah 19.11.2008 SC SC-4  Retired 



1/12 UR K.Murugan 06.11.2009 SC UR  Retired 

1/13 UR S.Karuppiah 01.06.2010 GEN UR  Deceased 

1/14 UR S.Jayaraman 01.07.2010 GEN UR  Promoted 

1/15 UR M.K.Balakrishnan 06.05.2011 SC UR  Retired 

1/16 SC-3 K.M.P. Kannan 01.03.2012 GEN UR  Promoted 

1/17 UR T.M. Kumaraswamy 01.03.2012 GEN UR  Retired 

1/18 UR K. Murugesan – II 02.04.2012 ST-M UR  Deceased 

1/19 UR S.Thilaganathan 04.04.2013 SC SC-5  Retired 

1/20 UR K S Krishnamurthy 01.07.2013 UR UR  Retired 

1/21 UR M Thanikachalam 01.10.2013 UR UR  Retired on  

1/22 SC-4 Rajaraman M 07.11.2013 UR UR  Retired 

1/23 UR Anbumani K 02.06.2014 UR UR  Retired 

1/24 UR Abdul Mazeed R 02.06.2014 UR UR  Retired 

1/25 UR Alakarasu U 02.06.2014 SC (OM) UR  Retired 

1/26 UR Rajendran M 01.07.2014 UR UR  Promoted 

1/27 SC-5 Ravikumar R 01.05.2015 UR UR  Promoted 

1/28 UR M Chelliah 01.07.2015 UR UR  Promoted 

1/29 UR Imdad Ali Baig 01.01.2016 UR UR  Retired 

1/30 UR Sivaji Ganesan 01.05.2016 UR UR  Promoted 

1/31 UR John A 18.01.2017 UR UR  Retired 

1/32 SC-6 Velayutham. V 20.02.2017 SC SC - 6  Retired 

1/33 UR Rajendran D 01.06.2017 UR UR  Retired 

1/34 UR Ramanathan K 01.06.2018 UR UR  Promoted 

1/35 UR Balachandran N 01.06.2018 UR UR  Retired 



1/36 UR Prabhakaran P.S. 13.03.2019 UR UR  Promoted 
1/37 SC-7 Sesham Prabudas 01.06.2019 SC SC-7  Retired 
1/38 UR G. Abraham Lincoln 03.02.2020 UR UR  Promoted 
1/39 UR P Sugumaran 02.03.2020 UR UR  Promoted 
1/40 UR Udayakumar V 01.04.2020 UR UR  Promoted 
1/41 UR Selvaraj C 01.04.2020 UR UR  Promoted 
1/42 UR Krishnan E 01.04.2020 SC (OM) UR  Promoted 
1/43 SC-8 Krishnamoorthy K 01.06.2020 SC SC-8  Promoted 
1/44 UR Kumar S 01.07.2020 ST (OM) UR  Promoted 

1/45 UR Saravanan P 03.08.2020 UR UR  Promoted 

1/46 UR Selvam D 03.08.2020 SC (OM) UR  Promoted 

1/47 UR Ramu K 01.12.2020 SC (OM) UR   

1/48 SC-9 Varadarajulu BV 08-01-2021 SC SC-9  Retired on 31.05.2021 

1/49 UR Kumar C 20-01-2021  SC-OM UR  Retired on 30.06.2021 

1/50 UR Lakshmanan K 10-06-2021  SC-OM UR  Retired on 31.12.2021 

1/51 UR Gopinath K 01-07-2021  SC-OM UR   

1/52 UR Palani S 01-07-2021  SC-OM UR  Retired on 31.12.2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tally Point 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sd/-     Sd/-     Sd/- 
 
AM     AGM     DGM 

 

 SC ST UR TOTAL 
Requirement 9 NIL 43 52 

Actual 9 NIL 43 52 

Shortage/Excess Nil NIL NIL NIL 


